

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Finance Department -LAC-ADF-Re-naming as LAC-ADS- Orders issued.

FINANCE (NODAL CENTRE-B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(P) No.526/2013/Fin. Dat

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 19.10.2013

Read: 1. G.O(P) No. 332/12/Fin Dated 11.06.2012

2. Letter No. Co-ordn III/15-327/LAC-ADF/Vol I/ 0045 dated 10.6.13 of the AG (A&E), TVPM

ORDER

As per the Government Order read above, a new scheme namely "Legislative Assembly Constituency Asset Development Fund" (LAC-ADF) was launched for the infrastructure development in Legislative Assembly Constituencies at the option of the MLA concerned.

- 2. In the letter read as 2nd above, the Accountant General (A&E) has pointed out that a Development Fund by name 'Asset Maintenance Fund' already exists in the Public Account and hence suggested that the word "Fund" in the name of LAC-ADF shall be substituted with the word "Scheme".
- 3. Government, having considered the suggestion of the Accountant General order that the nomenclature of Legislative Assembly Constituency-Asset Development Fund (LAC-ADF) instituted in the Government Order 1st read above will stand modified as "Legislative Assembly Constituency-Asset Development Scheme" (LAC-ADS) from the year 2013-14.

(By Order of the Governor)

M.GIREES KUMAR

Officer on Special Duty (Finance Resources)

To

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. All members of Legislative Assembly
- 4. All Departments in the Secretariat
- 5. Private Secretary to Minister (Finance)
- 6. Additional Secretary to Chief Secretary.

7.Deputy Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary (Finance)
8.CA to Officer on Special Duty (Finance Resources)
9.All HODs
10.The Nodal Officer, www.finance.kerala.gov.in
11.Stock file / Office copy.

Forwarded By Order

Section Officer